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PUBLIC LAW BO:1RD NO. 4338 

PARTIES) UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COhlPANY 
TO ) 

DISPUTE) BROTIIERIIOOD OF MATNTENANCX OF WAY EbiPT,OYEES 

STATEMENT OF CLA Ihl: 

1. The discipline (30 dcmcrits) assesscd=Cnlifornia Dimvision 
I~ritlcx and Building Subdepartment Carpenter D. Ojedn 101‘ alleged 
viuiation oi varfous company rules as indicated in Mr. J. R. 
.InFf's letter of August 13, 1986 was arbitrnl.y, capricious and 
1111\~ilI'r;lnleu. .- 

2. The claimant's record shall Ix cleared of the disciplinr rc- 
~crrcd to in~~Part (I). 

~;lIWlNGS: This Public J.aw Lloarc!~Jo. .~!3&~~l'~~'~&; ~&&sl~ ~t-!l$ -p"rl i>? 
h* ~'<>in arc' Car~.icr and Enplo~y&~<%ththih the meaning of the Railway 1~~~~7 
!>abOr ACC , aa amended, and that this Board has juriscliction~, 

in this dispute the claimant was not_lfic:d to attend a formal in- ~~=; ~-;= 
vcstigation in Los Angeles, California to develop the facts and 7 .~~ 
determine his responsibility in connection with an alleged injury 
ilc reported on June 6, 1966 while riding in back of a pickup truck __ 
at approximately 3:05 p.m. on June 5, 1986, East Yard, Los Angeles, 
'alifornia indicating violation of General Rzu~lcsm~ A?~ g, D and L and 
General Rules 600, 604, 611, 612, 618, 621, 4000-; ~1001, 4002,;4004, - ~~~ 
,llGZ, 42G3 as contained in Form 790G, Safety, Radio and Gcncral 
IiUlC> for All Employees, effective April, 1985, last revision April 
2 7 , ICIBG~ 

Tlli. claimant appeared at tllc investigatian but rcluscd tu ~HXSWCL _ 
any qu;st.ions, including whether he rcccivcd lhc notice ol' inves- z ~_~y~~ 
ti~atl.xn, or his signature acknowledging rcccipt, or if he wished 
to have a representative present. The claimant rc?I'used to testify mm 
or to pl'esent any witnesses. 

The cvi.dc ,ic of record establishes that three ~CII~~ and thf cla@ant :;.~ _~ 
romplctcu their work at the Wash Tra$l;.ka~nd wgyp.t@ing t!le pickup 
:o obtain gzs. The claimant sate in -the bacJ$ o--f; the trucl:. Tt+ 

__ .~~ 

k3thc.r three men all testified th~at claimant had room to ride with -z 
then, 111 the cab but that he chose. to sits in some type of ch"ic in <~ 
the back. This chair was foam padded with ng legs. 
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'll~cse three other employees testi fied that the windows were down 
and they did not hear the claimant complain at any time, but whcti 
i hey returned, the claimant jumped outs of the truckand commcnccd 
sc,lljn~: obscenities at Hr. Moreno, the I3W Foreman, who was driving -1 
I Ill> truck. They tcstiiicd the clnimnnl. stated that Hr. Plorcno had _ 
injured his hack. 

'i'tlc followinK day Mr. hlorcno ivcnt to Lhc .claimant's home Lo inquire : 
if he had an in.iurv. end tile claimant said that hc was not a doctor, 

'I%P Board has rcvicwod all the e_vUence, and thcrc is sufficient 
evidence for the Carrier to find that the claimant ~vas in fact 
labricating an injury and that he was Guilty as charged. Thv 
fact that the claimant jumped to the ground from the rear oi' the 
pickup truck would be sufficient grounds for the Carrier to find 
the claimant was not,, in fact, injured. The cviclencc reveals 
there were no sharp turns, no speeding and no complaint from the 
claimant during: the trip in the vehicle. The~pickup did travel 
over some speed humps but witnesscs~ testified they went over thr 
speed bumps at approximately five miles per hour. 

UnUcr the circumstances there is no justificntiqn to set thv dis- 
<Lipline aside. 

AWARD : _-.-. Claim~dcnicd. ..~ 

DATED: 

February 13, 1988 

- 

- 


